
1 

 

 

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
DISEAN E. KILLIAN, 
an individual, 
 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

RICHARD C. FITTERER, District 
Court Judge for the County of 
Grant, 
 

Respondent. 

 
 
 
 
PETITION AGAINST A STATE 
OFFICER; PETITION FOR A 
WRIT OF MANDAMUS 
 
 

Petitioner alleges: 

 NATURE OF ACTION I.

1. Petitioner, Disean E. Killian, seeks a writ of mandamus to compel 

Respondent Grant County District Court Judge Richard C. Fitterer to 

perform an individualized inquiry into ability to pay before imposing legal 

financial obligations (LFOs) as Respondent is required to do by RCW 

10.01.160(3) and State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 844.P.3d 680 (2015).  

2. Judge Fitterer, like all sentencing judges in Washington, has a 

statutory duty to perform an individualized inquiry into defendants’ ability 

to pay discretionary LFOs before they are assessed as part of a sentence. 

RCW 10.01.160(3). Despite this clear duty, on March 2, 2017, Judge 

Fitterer assessed LFOs against Petitioner without making any inquiry into 

Mr. Killian’s ability to pay. As is evident through his representation by a 



2 

 

 

court-appointed attorney, Mr. Killian was indigent at the time of 

sentencing, and he remains indigent.  

3. This Court has previously held that one component of a 

constitutional system of LFO imposition and collection is the performance 

of an ability-to-pay assessment at the time of sentencing. State v. Duncan, 

185 Wn.2d 430, 436, 374 P.3d 83 (2016).  

4. In Blazina, decided more than two years ago, this Court explicitly 

recognized the myriad struggles faced by indigent individuals assessed 

with LFOs that they can never hope to pay. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d at 835-37. 

Without individualized assessments of their ability to pay, “indigent 

offenders owe higher LFO sums than their wealthier counterparts because 

they cannot afford to pay,” and the “court’s long-term involvement in 

defendants’ lives inhibits reentry.” Id. at 837.  

5. At the heart of Blazina is a recognition of the systemic harms 

associated with saddling indigent individuals with debt that keeps them 

tethered to the courts. Blazina addresses the very root of the problem, the 

point at which LFOs are imposed, by finding that an individualized 

assessment of ability to pay is a necessary procedural safeguard that 

allows individuals to disentangle themselves from the criminal justice 

system sooner rather than later. This procedural safeguard is, however, 

meaningless if not implemented by courts across the State.  



3 

 

 

6. In the wake of Blazina, this Court received several petitions for 

review from individuals who were ordered to pay LFOs by superior courts 

without an individualized assessment of ability to pay.1 The number of 

petitions for review revealed the magnitude of the LFO problem and 

demonstrated that courts across the State were routinely imposing LFOs 

without an individualized assessment of ability to pay. The number of 

petitions also highlighted the geographical scope of the problem, such that 

this Court was receiving and ruling on petitions arising from all three 

divisions of the Court of Appeals. But the imposition of LFOs at the 

district court level in individual counties has not received the same level of 

appellate scrutiny, with only eight criminal appeals to superior court from 

Grant County District Court in 2016. Washington Courts, Courts of 

Limited Jurisdiction 2016 Annual Report, Annual Caseload Report 218, 

https://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload/content/archive/clj/Annual/2016.pdf. 

                                                 
1 See, e.g., State v. Fowler, No. 92244-6, 2016 WL 1312542 (Wash. Mar. 31, 2016); 

State v. Graves, No. 92473-2, 2016 WL 1262577 (Wash. Mar. 30, 2016); State v. Healy, 
No. 92533-0, 2016 WL 1262597 (Wash. Mar. 30, 2016); State v. Morrissey, 185 Wn.2d 
1001, 369 P.3d 148 (2016); State v. Christopher, 185 Wn.2d 1001, 369 P.3d 149 (2016); 
State v. Youell, 184 Wn.2d 1018, 361 P.3d 744 (2015); State v. Thomas, 184 Wn.2d 1018, 
361 P.3d 745 (2015); State v. Licon, 184 Wn.2d 1010, 359 P.3d 791 (2015); State v. 
Rivas, 183 Wn.2d 1018, 355 P.3d 1117 (2015); State v. Vansycle, 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 
P.3d 634 (2015); State v. Cole, 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 634 (2015); State v. Joyner, 
183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 635 (2015); State v. Mickle, 183 Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 635 
(2015); State v. Turner, 183 Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 636 (2015); State v. Norris, 183 
Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 636 (2015); State v. Thomas, 183 Wn.2d 1015, 353 P.3d 641 
(2015); State v. Chenault, 183 Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 637 (2015); State v. Bolton, 183 
Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 638 (2015); State v. Bradley, 183 Wn.2d 1014, 353 P.3d 639 
(2015); State v. Stoll, 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 639; State v. Calvin, 183 Wn.2d 1013, 
353 P.3d 640 (2015).  



4 

 

 

This number is decidedly disproportionate to the number of non-traffic 

and traffic misdemeanor cases actually reaching disposition in Grant 

County District Court: 2,455. Id. at 111,127,143. 

7. The vast majority of cases in which LFOs are inappropriately 

imposed by district courts are simply not appealed. This is suggestive of 

the possibility that, two years post-Blazina, the landscape in district courts 

has not shifted. Indigent defendants like Mr. Killian suffer great harm as a 

result. The LFOs Judge Fitterer sentenced Mr. Killian to pay, in the 

amount of $300, are a significant obstacle to Mr. Killian’s ability to leave 

his criminal history behind. Furthermore, because Judge Fitterer did not 

consider Mr. Killian’s resources or the likelihood his indigency will not 

end, the sentence to pay LFOs is deeply problematic as violative of 

Blazina, and of its progeny. Duncan, 185 Wn.2d at 436. 

8. Unfortunately, Mr. Killian is not the only defendant that Judge 

Fitterer or other Washington sentencing courts have illegally burdened 

with LFOs without a Blazina inquiry. A number of sentencing courts 

across the State fail to conduct an individualized inquiry into defendants’ 

ability to pay, leaving numerous indigent individuals owing LFOs without 

any remedy or relief in sight.2 Mr. Killian is merely one of these 

                                                 
2 Extrapolating from felony conviction data in the fiscal note for SHB 1783, An Act 

Relating to Legal Financial Obligations: “Based on data provided by the Office of Public 



5 

 

 

individuals, but issuing a writ of mandamus in his case and holding that 

there are no circumstances in which defendants may be assessed LFOs 

without an individualized inquiry into ability to pay would create the 

possibility of relief for many others like him and ensure the promise of 

Blazina is made a reality.  

 PARTIES II.

9. Petitioner is Disean Killian, an individual who resides in Grant 

County. Mr. Killian pled guilty in case no. 6Z0591386 and was sentenced 

to pay LFOs by Respondent.  

10. Respondent is the Honorable Richard C. Fitterer, a judge for the 

District Court of Grant County.  

 JURISDICTION AND VENUE III.

11. The Washington Supreme Court has original jurisdiction over this 

petition against a state officer under Article 4, Section 4 of the 

Constitution of the State of Washington, and Chapter 7.16 RCW. See RAP 

16.2.  

 

 

                                                                                                                         

 
Defense, 80% of offenders convicted of felonies are found to be indigent.” S.H.B. 1783 
(2017) Judicial Impact Fiscal Note at 10, available at 
https://fortress.wa.gov/FNSPublicSearch/GetPDF?packageID=48018 . 



6 

 

 

 FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IV.

12. On June 1, 2016, Mr. Killian was charged with Driving With a 

License Suspended in the Second Degree (DWLS II) and Reckless 

Driving. Declaration of Disean Killian in Support of Petition Against a 

State Officer (“Killian Decl.”) ¶2. He was required to appear in court on 

June 2, 2016, and when he appeared, Mr. Killian’s financial circumstances 

were such that he was found to be indigent under RCW 10.010.020(3) and 

RCW 10.010.010(3) and the court appointed a public defender to represent 

him on his case. See id; App’x 3. 

13. On March 2, 2017, Mr. Killian took a plea to DWLS II and was 

sentenced on the same day to probation for a two year period of time. 

Killian Decl. ¶¶4-5; App’x 4-13. As a condition of probation, Mr. Killian 

was required to complete 16 hours of community service in lieu of two 

days jail time, and in addition to those conditions, the court imposed a 

$200 warrant fee under RCW 10.01.160(1) and $100 public defender 

recoupment, for a total of $300 in LFOs to be paid as a condition of the 

sentence. Killian Decl. ¶5; App’x 11-12. 

14. The court did not conduct an inquiry regarding Mr. Killian’s 

current or future ability to pay, nor did Mr. Killian’s counsel assert 

Mr. Killian’s inability to pay at the time that the LFOs were imposed, with 



7 

 

 

the exception of a pro forma statement. The relevant portion of the District 

Court record is as follows: 

THE COURT: So count two is dismissed on the State’s 
motion. As to count one, 364 days, 362 suspended. Two 
days to be served can be done by doing 16 hours of 
community service. On that we’ll set a further review date. 
May 18th. It won’t be necessary for you to be here as long 
as you file proof of the 16 hours of community service. 
$5,000 fine, all suspended. You did incur $200 in warrant 
costs. I’ll assess the $100 public defender reimbursement, 
and I find you’ll be able to pay it over a period of time. So 
total payable of $300. . . . 
 
MS. BRUCE: And just to preserve the record, the defense 
would object to the additional fines.  
 
THE COURT: So noted. 
 

App’x 18-19 (emphasis added). Overall, the record is completely devoid 

of any individualized assessment as to Mr. Killian’s ability to pay, or any 

fact-based discussion regarding his ability to pay.  

15. In fact, Mr. Killian’s financial circumstances at the time of 

sentencing remain the same as at the time that he qualified for court-

appointed counsel, and his circumstances continue to render him indigent 

under the State’s guidelines for indigency. Killian Decl. ¶¶7-13. At the 

time of sentencing, Mr. Killian had no assets and was unemployed, with 

no income. Id. ¶7-8. It had been several months since he last worked as a 

gas station attendant. Id. ¶9. He was receiving assistance from a church to 

pay his rent and was reliant on foodstamps to pay for food. Id. ¶¶7-8. His 



8 

 

 

partner, with whom he lives, was also not working. Id. The church has 

since stopped contributing to his rent. Id. ¶ 7. 

16. Despite the appointment of counsel to represent Mr. Killian’s best 

interests in an adversarial criminal proceeding, Mr. Killian was not 

advised that in the state of Washington, discretionary LFOs may not be 

imposed without an individualized assessment of his current and future 

ability to pay. Id. ¶12. Although the plea agreement signed by Mr. Killian 

states that, “[t]he judge may require me to pay costs, fees and assessments 

authorized by law,” it does not contain any caveats to this language 

advising Mr. Killian that his ability to pay is a consideration in the 

imposition of the LFOs imposed in his case. App’x 5; see also Killian 

Decl. ¶12. Further, the assessment of discretionary LFOs against Mr. 

Killian has not been appealed by his court-appointed counsel.  

17. The imposition of LFOs as part of Mr. Killian’s sentence creates a 

court debt for which Mr. Killian will be responsible for the remainder of 

his probationary period. Further, because LFOs are a condition of his 

sentence, Mr. Killian risks the possibility of jail if his probation is revoked 

for nonpayment of LFOs. And once the probationary period is complete, 

he will be responsible for the debt as it is subject to civil enforcement. 

RCW 10.01.160(2); RCW 6.17.020. This debt, therefore, is likely to 

constitute a continuing burden for Mr. Killian, and if left unpaid, it could 



9 

 

 

be transferred to a collection agency where it will begin to accrue an 

interest rate of 12%, making it virtually impossible to pay. RCW 

3.62.020(5). 

18. The Grant County District Court, shortly after Blazina was 

decided, began using a form that was indicative of the court’s practices 

regarding the ability-to-pay assessment. This form, entitled “Addendum to 

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty” is located on the Grant County 

District Court’s website. See Declaration of Prachi V. Dave in Support of 

Petition Against a State Officer (“Dave Decl.”) Ex. A (“Addendum to 

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty” listed under “Forms”), Ex. B 

(Addendum as it appears online). According to that website, the form was 

created on May 1, 2015. Dave Decl. Ex. A. In signing this form, 

defendants affirm that they have the current and ongoing ability to pay 

their LFOs without any reference to the actual amount that will be 

assessed against them. Dave Decl. Ex. B. 

19. Specifically, defendants agree that “[i]n accepting this agreement, I 

agree that I have discussed and considered my current ability to pay these 

and all my other living costs and debt, and have determined I have the 

ability to pay.” Id. Further, the Addendum requires individual defendants 

to speculate as to their future ability to pay and attest to the following 

statement: “I have also considered my future ability to pay, and, to the best 



10 

 

 

of my current knowledge, I will have the ability to pay the fine and costs 

for the foreseeable future.” Id. In essence, the district court substituted the 

boilerplate finding condemned by Blazina for another and foisted its 

obligation to assess ability to pay onto defendants. 

20. After the Addendum was created by the district court, the ACLU 

of Washington sent a letter to the district court bench describing the 

problematic aspects of the Addendum in light of this Court’s recent ruling 

in Blazina. Dave Decl. Ex. C.      

21. Mr. Killian cannot obtain relief from his LFOs from the district 

court and has no other available avenue of relief. As a result, Mr. Killian 

requests the issuance of a mandate directing Respondent to comply with 

the requirements of Blazina. 

 LAW AND ARGUMENT V.

A. This Writ of Mandamus Is Appropriately Before this Court 

22. The writ of mandamus is authorized by statute and by the 

Constitution. To issue, a writ of mandamus must satisfy three 

prerequisites: “(1) the party subject to the writ is under a clear duty to act, 

RCW 7.16.160; (2) the applicant has no plain, speedy and adequate 

remedy in the ordinary course of the law, RCW 7.16.160; and (3) the 

applicant is beneficially interested.” Eugster v. City of Spokane, 

118 Wn. App. 383, 402-03, 76 P.3d 741 (2003) (internal quotation marks 



11 

 

 

omitted). This Court has discretion to determine whether this case satisfies 

the standards to issue the writ. State ex. rel. Hodde v. Thurston Cnty. 

Super. Ct., 40 Wn.2d 502, 517, 244 P.2d 668 (1952) (discussing the 

identical standard for a writ of prohibition). 

23. The purpose of the writ of mandamus is to compel the respondent 

to act in a manner required by their particular position. RCW 7.16.160 

(stating that a writ of mandamus “may be issued by any court, except a 

district or municipal court, to any inferior tribunal, corporation, board or 

person, to compel the performance of an act which the law especially 

enjoins as a duty, resulting from an office, trust, or station . . . .”).  

24. Because Article 2, Section 4 of the Washington State Constitution 

states that the Supreme Court has “original jurisdiction in habeas corpus, 

and quo warranto and mandamus as to all state officers,” this petition is 

appropriately directed to this Court.  

25. Petitioner urges this Court to consider that Respondent has a clear 

duty to act, that Mr. Killian has no other adequate remedy besides the writ 

of mandamus, and that Mr. Killian is demonstrably beneficially interested 

in the outcome of this writ.  

26. The writ of mandamus is an extraordinary, but versatile writ that 

has been applied to provide relief in various contexts. Writs have been 

utilized to instruct lower courts on the rights of individuals appearing 



12 

 

 

before them, and on the procedures that must be followed in order to 

ensure that those rights are protected. In City of Seattle v. Williams, for 

example, this Court decided that a municipal court rule regarding the 

waiver of the right to jury trial violated the constitutional rights of 

individuals appearing in municipal court, deemed the rule invalid, and laid 

out a procedural path for courts to follow to protect the rights of 

individuals appearing in municipal court. City of Seattle v. Williams, 101 

Wn.2d 445, 452, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984).3 The writ has also been utilized to 

compel cities to act in accordance with legislative mandates. Eugster, 118 

Wn. App. 383. In this context, the writ of mandamus should issue to direct 

Respondent to act in accordance with his clearly delineated duty in the 

law.  

 

                                                 
3 The Williams court stated that:  

We find nothing that bars courts of limited jurisdiction from asking 
defendants at arraignment whether or not they choose a jury trial. 
However, to adequately protect the defendant’s rights, the following 
procedures must be followed: 

1. The defendant must be informed of his constitutional right to a jury 
trial. This may be done individually or in a group advice-of-rights 
session before the court and on the record.  

2. If the defendant indicates he wants to waive his right to a jury trial, 
he must be informed that he has a certain number of days (a 
minimum of 10) to change his mind and request a jury trial. The 
conditional waiver made at arraignment must be in writing. 

Williams, 101 Wn.2d at 452.    



13 

 

 

B. Judge Fitterer Had a Clear Duty to Conduct an Individualized 
Inquiry into Ability to Pay  

27. Judge Fitterer, like all sentencing judges, has a duty to conduct an 

individualized inquiry into ability to pay prior to imposing discretionary 

LFOs. See RCW 10.01.160(3); Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827. In Blazina, this 

Court engaged in a detailed analysis of RCW 10.01.160(3), which states 

“[t]he court shall not order a defendant to pay costs unless the defendant is 

or will be able to pay them,” and concluded that courts must conduct an 

individualized assessment of ability to pay prior to imposing discretionary 

LFOs. Further, the Court stated that “[a]s a general rule, we treat the word 

‘shall’ as presumptively imperative—we presume it creates a duty rather 

than confers discretion.” Blazina, 182 Wn.2d at 838 (citing State v. 

Bartholomew, 104 Wn.2d 844, 848, 710 P.2d 196 (1985)). RCW 

10.01.160(3) creates a duty to act, and Blazina gave that duty concrete 

effect.  

28. Blazina further gave that duty shape and form:  

Practically speaking, this imperative under RCW 
10.01.160(3) means that the court must do more than sign a 
judgment and sentence with boilerplate language stating 
that it engaged in the required inquiry. The record must 
reflect that the trial court made an individualized inquiry 
into the defendant’s current and future ability to pay. 
Within this inquiry, the court must also consider important 
factors . . . such as incarceration and a defendant’s other 
debts, including restitution, when determining a 



14 

 

 

defendant’s ability to pay.  
 

Blazina, 182 Wn.2d at 838. Additionally, to provide courts with additional 

guidance in conducting an ability to pay assessment, this Court pointed to 

the comment in court rule GR 34, which contains a checklist of factors 

that judges may consider in determining ability to pay. See generally 

General Rule 34.4 

29. This judicial duty has been underscored by a long line of post-

Blazina cases requiring such an individualized inquiry. See, e.g., Duncan, 

185 Wn.2d at 436-38 (holding that imposing costs of incarceration of $100 

per day without making an adequate inquiry into ability to pay was error); 

State v. Leonard, 184 Wn.2d 505, 358 P.3d 1167 (2015) (holding that an 

individualized inquiry into ability to pay must be conducted prior to 

assessing discretionary costs such as costs of incarceration and medical 

care); State v. Tedder, 194 Wn. App 753, 378 P.3d 246 (2016) (published 

in part) (stating that the superior court erred when it did not consider the 

                                                 
4 Under the comment to court rule GR 34, courts may consider whether the 

evidence before them demonstrates that the defendant (1) is currently receiving assistance 
under a needs-based, means-tested assistance program, such as (i) Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF), (ii) state-provided general assistance for unemployable 
individuals (GA-U or GA-X), (iii) Supplemental Security Income (SSI), (iv) poverty-
related veteran’s benefits; or (v) a Food Stamp Program (FSP), or (2) has a household 
income at or below 125 percent of the federal poverty guideline, or (3) has a household 
income of above 125 percent of the federal poverty guideline and the applicant has 
recurring basic living expenses that render him or her without the financial ability to pay, 
or (4) other compelling circumstances exist that demonstrate an inability to pay. 



15 

 

 

mental health condition of the defendant under RCW 9.94A.777(1) before 

imposing discretionary LFOs). 

30. This duty to act, explicitly and specifically recognized in Blazina, 

has also been identified as an integral aspect of any constitutional system 

of LFO imposition and collection. Duncan, 185 Wn.2d at 436 (“The 

imposition and collection of LFOs have constitutional implications and are 

subject to constitutional limitations.” (citing State v. Barklind, 87 Wn.2d 

814, 817, 557 P.2d 314 (1976))). As such: 

A constitutionally permissible system that requires 
defendants to pay court ordered LFOs must meet seven 
requirements: 
  

1. Repayment must not be mandatory; 

2. Repayment may be imposed only on convicted 
defendants; 

3. Repayment may only be ordered if the defendant is 
or will be able to pay; 

4. The financial resources of the defendant must be 
taken into account;  

5. A repayment obligation may not be imposed if it 
appears there is no likelihood the defendant’s 
indigency will end; 

6. The convicted person must be permitted to petition 
the court for remission of the payment of costs or 
any unpaid portion 

7. The convicted person cannot be held in contempt 
for failure to repay if the default was not 
attributable to an intentional refusal to obey the 



16 

 

 

court order or a failure to make a good faith effort 
to make repayment. 

Id. at 436 (emphasis added) (quoting in part State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 

911, 915-16, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)) (internal quotation marks omitted).  

31. The LFO cases decided by this Court demonstrate that courts have 

a duty to engage in an individualized assessment of ability to pay. And, as 

in the circumstance here, issuing a writ of mandamus is appropriate when 

this duty is contravened: “[m]andamus can direct an officer to exercise a 

mandatory discretionary duty, but not the manner of exercising that 

discretion.” Peterson v Dep’t of Ecology, 92 Wn.2d 306, 314, 596 P.2d 

285 (1976); see also Whitney v. Buckner, 107 Wn.2d 861, 865, 734 P.2d 

485 (1987) (holding that “[a]lthough mandamus will not lie to control 

exercise of discretion, it will lie to require that discretion be exercised”). 

The Court here, therefore, need not conduct the ability to pay assessment, 

rather it need only direct Respondent to conduct such an inquiry prior to 

imposition of discretionary LFOs.  

32. Judge Fitterer breached a duty well and thoroughly articulated in 

the law when he failed to inquire about Mr. Killian’s ability to pay before 

imposing $300 in LFOs. Both the warrant fee and the public defender 

recoupment fee are discretionary LFOs which, if imposed, must be 

preceded by an ability to pay assessment.  



17 

 

 

33. For the warrant fee, this authority lies in RCW 10.01.160, the exact 

statute under discussion in Blazina. With respect to the public defender 

recoupment imposed, the authority lies in RCW 10.101.020, which 

requires a determination of indigency as defined by RCW 10.101.010(3) 

prior to the appointment of counsel. 

34. Additionally, the question of whether Mr. Killian was able to pay 

had already been answered for the court by the process that individuals 

undergo in being appointed counsel. RCW 10.101.020, which governs the 

process and determination of indigency for appointment of counsel, 

distinguishes between those who are indigent and cannot contribute to the 

cost of counsel, and those who are indigent and can contribute. RCW 

10.101.020. The minute order in Mr. Killian’s case recording the events at 

the time at which counsel was appointed, states only “Appointment of 

Attorney for Indigent Defendant,” without any caveat that Mr. Killian was 

in fact indigent, but able to contribute. App’x 3. 

35. Judge Fitterer’s failure, therefore, to perform a Blazina inquiry was 

particularly egregious because Mr. Killian had already qualified as 

indigent and certainly satisfied several of the indigency factors under the 

comment to court rule GR 34. See fn. 4, supra. Judge Fitterer’s pro forma 

statement, “I find you’ll be able to pay [the LFOs] over a period of time,” 

had no factual basis in the record. App’x 18. In fact, the pro forma 



18 

 

 

statement is an evasion of the Blazina duty articulated above in much the 

same way as was the Addendum in use shortly after Blazina was decided. 

Together, they evidence a practice of noncompliance with the duty to act 

originating in RCW 10.01.160(3). 

36. This Court has previously held that “where the sentencing judge 

has no discretion but to enter the special finding of fact required by statute, 

mandamus is the proper remedy to require the court to perform a 

mandatory act, as distinguished from a discretionary act.” State v. Pringle, 

83 Wn.2d 188, 195, 517 P.2d 192 (1973). Because RCW 10.01.160 

provides that Judge Fitterer had no discretion but to perform an 

individualized inquiry into and make a finding of fact about Mr. Killian’s 

ability to pay, mandamus is the appropriate remedy.  

C. Mr. Killian Has No Other Plain, Speedy, and Adequate 
Remedy  

37. The writ of mandamus issues where no other plain, speedy, and 

adequate remedy is available to the party seeking the writ. In the absence 

of issuing a writ of mandamus, Mr. Killian has no other adequate remedy 

available to him that will address the harm and burden of the LFOs that he 

bears, which were imposed without an individualized assessment into his 

ability to pay. Ordinary remedies or appellate procedures are either not 



19 

 

 

available to Mr. Killian, or will not remedy the harm suffered and enforce 

Judge Fitterer’s duty to act imposed by statute and Blazina.   

1. The appellate process arising from courts of limited 
jurisdiction is not available to Mr. Killian and would 
not provide Mr. Killian with a sufficient remedy. 

38. Although potentially available under court rules, the appellate 

process for courts of limited jurisdiction is not an adequate remedy for Mr. 

Killian. Mr. Killian was never advised by his attorney that he could 

address his inability to pay on the record prior to the imposition of LFOs, 

see Killian Decl. ¶12; did not make any argument against the imposition 

of the $300 in LFOs at the time of the sentencing or introduce any 

evidence of Mr. Killian’s inability to pay, see generally App’x 17-20; and 

a Notice of Appeal was not filed in this case, in accordance with the Rules 

of Appeal governing courts of limited jurisdiction. RALJ 2.4. 

39. Mr. Killian’s situation is, of course, far from unique. Hardly any 

appeals are filed from district courts because defendants like Petitioner are 

simply never advised that they have the right to appeal. And even if they 

were, sporadic individual appeals will not address the systemic problem 

that lies beneath Mr. Killian’s case: the failure of district court judges to 

perform their statutorily and constitutionally required duty to assess ability 

to pay.  



20 

 

 

2. A motion to remit LFOs under RCW 10.01.160(4) does 
not provide an adequate remedy and does not enforce 
the clear duty to act required by Blazina and RCW 
10.01.160(3). 

40. Neither does a motion to remit LFOs under RCW 10.01.160(4) 

constitute an adequate remedy: (1) the remission procedure cannot remedy 

the harm with which this Court concerned itself in Blazina, namely the 

harm caused by the imposition of LFOs; (2) the standard under RCW 

10.01.160(4) is not the same as under RCW 10.01.160(3) and does not 

contain the same mandatory duty to act as does RCW 10.01.160(3); and 

(3) procedurally, these motions are typically heard by the same court that 

did not perform its duty to act at the time of imposition.  

41. The harm to individuals occurs at the time that LFOs are imposed 

and RCW 10.01.160(3), which created the duty to act and consider ability 

to pay prior to LFO imposition, recognized that harm. It is the imposition 

of LFOs that results in the wave of reentry barriers described in Blazina 

and in the revolving door of the court system whereby individuals are 

brought into court for probation violations because months later they are 

not paying the LFOs that everybody knew they were unable to pay in the 

first place. RCW 10.01.160(4) serves a different purpose by allowing 

those whose circumstances have changed to petition the court for a 



21 

 

 

reduction or waiver of their LFOs based on demonstrated manifest 

hardship. RCW 10.01.160(4).  

42. Further, individuals are not, in the ordinary course of court 

proceedings, advised that the remission procedure is an available avenue 

of relief, and neither are they provided court-appointed counsel to assist 

with the filing of such motions. Certainly, there was no such advisement in 

Mr. Killian’s case. App’x 17-19.  Indigent individuals, like Mr. Killian, 

are provided court-appointed counsel at the time that LFOs are imposed, 

and yet continue to find themselves without adequate relief with respect to 

their LFOs. These same individuals are certainly no better situated in a 

post-sentencing proceeding in which they have no entitlement to counsel.  

D. Mr. Killian Is Beneficially Interested as Established by the 
Accompanying Affidavit 

43. The writ of mandamus must be issued “upon affidavit on the 

application of the party beneficially interested.” RCW 7.16.170. The 

question of whether the writ is requested by one beneficially interested is, 

in essence, the question as to whether the individual Petitioner has 

standing to request this court to issue a writ of mandamus.  

44. Mr. Killian will directly benefit if this petition is granted. Mr. 

Killian’s current sentence to pay LFOs will be vacated, and he will receive 

an individualized inquiry regarding his ability to pay. In light of his 



22 

 

 

continued indigency, following this Court’s guidance would indicate that 

Mr. Killian’s LFOs should be eliminated.  

45. Further, the declarations and Appendix accompanying this petition 

establish that there are no additional factual questions that must be 

resolved for this Court to issue a writ of mandamus in this case. The 

record clearly establishes that Judge Fitterer sentenced Mr. Killian to pay 

LFOs without an individualized inquiry regarding Mr. Killian’s ability to 

pay. Those are the only facts needed for this Court to determine Judge 

Fitterer breached his duty and should be compelled to perform the 

required inquiry by a writ of mandamus.  

 RELIEF REQUESTED VI.

1. Petitioner requests that this Court exercise its jurisdiction to retain 

this case in lieu of transferring this case to a lower court; 

2. Petitioner requests further that the Clerk of Court set a case 

schedule, including a briefing schedule, and a deadline for Judge Fitterer 

to file an answer to this petition; 

3. Petitioner requests that this Court issue a writ of mandamus 

requiring that the trial court performs its duty under RCW 10.01.160(3) 

and engage in an individualized inquiry into ability to pay in this case, as 

directed by Blazina and its progeny. Courts, in laying out the parameters 

of the remedy under a writ of mandamus, have stated that “the remedy of 



23 

 

 

mandamus contemplates the necessity of indicating the precise thing to be 

done.” Eugster, 118 Wn. App. 404 (quoting Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 

402, 407, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)). Here, the precise thing to be done is for 

the sentencing court to conduct a meaningful, individualized assessment of 

Mr. Killian’s ability to pay, as was the Respondent’s clear duty to do at the 

time of LFO imposition.  

4. Further, Petitioner requests that this Court adequately protect the 

rights of all individuals appearing in sentencing courts. Statutory writs 

have been employed where there is a continuing violation of a duty to 

require that certain procedures be followed. See fn.2, supra; Williams, 101 

Wn.2d at 452; Walker, 124 Wn.2d at 408 (“[T]his does not mean that a 

writ cannot issue in regards to a continuing violation of a duty. . . where 

there is a specific existing duty which a state officer has violated and 

continues to violate, mandamus is an appropriate remedy to compel 

performance.”). Where district courts do not abide by the duty imposed by 

statute and confirmed by Blazina, the systemic problem well documented 

in that opinion arises and where, as here, a duty to act is well established 

and is being ignored, the court is entitled to “compel performance.” Id. In 

doing so, the Court should reiterate (1) the importance of the 

individualized ability to pay assessment in all cases and (2) the application 

of GR 34 standards in considering inability to pay. 



VII. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Petitioner requests that the Court retain

jurisdiction of this matter, issue the writ of mandamus, and grant the relief

requested.

DATED this 3rd day of April, 2017.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF

WASHINGTON FONDA''F,:'r
B7:
Prachi V. ave, WSBA o. 50498
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
T: (206) 624-2184
F: (206) 624-2190
pdave@aclu-wa.org

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON p.s.

Andrew Murphy, WSBA No. 46664
999 3rd Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, Washington 98104
T: (206) 623-1745
F: (206) 623-7789
Andy.murphy@hcmp.com

CooperatingAttorney for ACLUof
Washington

Coumelfor Petitioner Disean E. Killian

24



 

 

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
DISEAN E. KILLEAN, 
an individual, 
 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

RICHARD C. FITTERER, District 
Court Judge for the County of 
Grant, 
 

Respondent. 

 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX TO PETITION 
AGAINST A STATE OFFICER 
 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE DOCUMENT 
 

1 June 1, 2016 Criminal Citation 

3 Minute Entry of Proceedings Held June 2, 2016 

4 
March 2, 2017 Statement of Defendant on Plea of 
Guilty 

11 March 2, 2017 Judgment and Sentence 

14 Verbatim Report of Proceedings held March 2, 2017 

 



O
F

F
IC

E
R

 R
E

P
O

R
T

6
2

0
5

9
1

3
8

6
V

IO
L
A

T
IO

N
 D

A
T

E

O
N

 O
R

 A
B

O
U

T
: 6

1
l]2

0
1

6
 8

:5
1

:0
0

 P
M

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

O
fficer's R

eport for C
itation/N

otice of Infraction # 620591385, 620591386.
The inform

ation contained in and attached to this citation/notice of infraction is incorporated by reference into this report.

I C
E

R
TIFY

 U
N

D
E

R
 P

E
N

A
LTY

 O
F P

E
R

JU
R

Y
 U

N
D

E
R

 TH
E

 LA
W

S
 O

F TH
E

 S
TA

TE
 O

F
W

A
S

H
IN

G
T

O
N

 T
H

A
T

 A
LL S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 M

A
D

E
 H

E
R

E
IN

 A
R

E
 T

R
U

E
 A

N
D

A
C

C
U

R
A

T
E

 A
N

D
 T

H
A

T
IA

M
 E

N
T

E
R

IN
G

 M
Y

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
 U

S
E

R
 ID

 A
N

D
P

A
S

S
W

O
R

D
 T

O
 A

U
T

H
E

N
T

IC
A

T
E

 IT
.

S
ig

n
a

tu
re

: JO
S

H
U

A
 W

O
O

D
 #

: 1
1

7
3

D
ate and P

lace: 6/1 /2016 C
ounty of G

R
A

N
T

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

0soz*O
)

Ns(11
(04C

A)
a

)
0

)

€C
/)

-
?

'0
?jo

?
?

?
Q

?
k

w
?

w
?

w
?

?wwa?

IT
h

'-f&'
f
f
i

f
f

'?
ffl

w
w

w
w

s
?

.

??? a

W
??

?
't

w
w

?

o??i;?
f
f

'?ff?
?
ffl

a'?';
w

?

f
f

w
?

T
R

A
F

F
IC

W
IT

N
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T
, F

IR
S

T
, M

.I.1

A
D

D
R

E
S

S

W
IT

N
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T
, F

IR
S

T
, M

.I.)

A
D

D
R

E
S

S

W
IT

N
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T
. F

IR
S

T
. M

.I.)

A
D

D
R

E
S

S

W
IT

N
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T
, F

IR
S

T
, M

.l.)

A
D

D
R

E
S

S

J
i

l
?

P
H

O
N

E

STATE IZIP

P
H

O
N

E

STATE lzip

P
H

O
N

E

STATE lzip

P
H

O
N

E

STATE IZIP

P
A

G
E

 2
 o

F
 2

:xwz0C
/)

rnzm0O
f

I",)
l"6(0
O

)

P
H

O
N

E
W

ITN
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T, FIR
S

T, M
.I.)

S
T

A
T

E
 Z

IP
A

D
D

R
E

S
S

 
C

I
T

Y

P
H

O
N

'i-
 -

-
-
-
'

W
IT

N
E

S
S

N
A

M
E

(L
A

S
:i,F

IR
S

T
,M

-.l.i ' -'- '- -- ---

C
IT

Y
S

T
A

T
E

 Z
iF

'
A

D
D

R
E

S
S

-
 
-
 
-
 
C

I
T

Y
-
'

P
H

O
N

E
W

l'?
N

E
S

S
N

A
M

E
(L

A
S

T
,F

IR
S

irM
.l.i -'  '-' -'-

S
T

A
T

E
 Z

IP
A

[
)
D

R
E

S
S

 
C

I
T

Y

P
H

O
N

E
W

ITN
E

S
S

 N
A

M
E

 (LA
S

T, FIR
S

T, M
.l.)

S
T

A
T

E
 Z

IP
A

D
D

R
E

S
S

 
C

I
T

Y

App'x001



oo:;'loz%0
)

Ni:j
O

ll
(0C

A)
a
)

0
')

€C/5
-
?
?
]

?
?

ff
o

j
;

mm
?

?
"
=

ii??

w
?

?i
?

m?
D

irfrirf ('enn iq fhe rr"a*s( rM
 ?nt

S
tate af W

ashirigton
fflrbi?

ce
n

li . S
 O

 e
 a

 co
m

p
.e

'((., e
x?

a
(?

rtle
T!ll!:i
th

e
cozy of ih'e origirial do,cument. Cer!i!Qhis

day of-
i 2

0
?
k
-

'r
WT

h
?

I' : ?
,r

'a
r
?
"
-
"

C
R

IM
IN

A
L

[/TR
AFFIC

 €N
O

N
-TR

AFFIC
 u=qorait:W

AW
SPO

604
iiqrhc[]ois'rr<ic'r €M

U
N

IC
IP

A
LC

O
U

R
TO

F
[Z]STATEOFW

ASHINGTON
€C

O
U

N
TYO

F

C
O

U
R

T
 O

R
I tr: W

A
O

1
3
0
1
3
J

G
R

A
N

T
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 D

IS
T

R
?
C

T
 C

O
U

R
T

€CITY/TO
W

N O
F

c
lT

A
T

lo
N

#
: 6

2
0

5
9

1
3

8
6

R
E

p
o
R

T
fl: 1

6
-0

1
6
3
6
8

, P
LA

IN
T

IF
F

 V
S

. N
A

M
E

D
 D

E
F

E
N

D
A

N
T

TH
E

 uN
D

E
R

sIG
N

E
D

 C
E

R
T?FIE

S
 A

N
D

 S
A

Y
S

 TH
A

T IN
 Tl-IE

 S
TA

TE
 O

F W
A

S
H

IN
G

TO
N

INAM
E: LAST

FIRST
K

IL
L
IA

N
D

IS
E

A
N

C
D

L
}C

L
P

€
Y

E
S

S
N

O
M

ID
D

L
E

E
L
IJ

A
H

W
O

N
S

F
X

D
R

IV
E

R
'S

 L
IC

E
N

S
E

 N
O

.

(S
C

A
N

N
E

rll

A
D

(:R
E

S
S

1
6
1
5
 E

 C
A

T
A

L
P

A
 S

T
IF

 N
E

W
 A

D
D

R
E

S
S

 C
IT

Y
O

T
H

O
T

H
E

L
L
O

s
 
D

 
E

lW
A

l9
9
3
4
4
1
 5

4
7

E
M

F
L

O
Y

E
R

.E
M

FLO
Y

E
R

 LO
C

A
TIO

N
D

A
T

E
 O

F
 B

IR
T

H

0
5
-2

2
-9

6
R

A
C

E
S

E
X

I

W
M

i H
E

IG
H

T

5
'0

8
"

V
?

O
L

A
T

IO
N

 D
A

T
E

O
N

O
R

A
B

O
U

T
 0

6
/[1

1
/2

0
1
6
2
0
:5

a
l
[
2

ILANGI
R

P
R

E
T

E
R

 N
E

E
D

E
D

i W
O

R
K

 P
H

O
N

E
 N

O
.

C
IT

Y
/C

O
U

N
T

Y
 O

F

G
R

A
N

T

?145 B
R

O
IR

EF TR
AFFIC

'
R

E
F

. T
R

A
F

F
IC

W
A

Y

D
ID

 O
P

E
R

A
TE

 TH
E

 FO
LLO

W
IN

G
 V

E
H

IC
LE

?M
O

TO
R

 V
E

H
IC

LE
 O

N
 A

 P
U

B
LIC

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 A
N

D
?VEH YR
2
0
0
0

M
IT

S
U

B
IS

H
?

l?
c

IE
C

LC
I

E
C

L
C

P

ITR YR
T

R
 1

4
2

 L
IC

 N
O

r
S

R
 1

7

J' R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
?
A

L
 P

H
O

N
E

 N
O

.
nI C

E
L
L
/P

A
G

E
R

 P
H

O
N

E
 N

O
.

(5
0
9
1
7
6
1
-1

7
5
4

ffi
lm

'i'yic
lH

A
TC

H
A

T
C

H
B

A
C

K
 2

 D
O

O
R

S
T

A
T

E
 E

X
P

IR
E

S
T

R
 Y

R

O
W

N
E

R
IC

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 IF
 O

T
H

E
R

 T
H

A
N

 D
R

IV
E

R
C

R
IS

T
?
A

N
 J

E
S

U
S

 R
O

J
A

S
A

D
D

R
E

S
S

 2
0

4
9

 W
 B

E
N

C
H

 R
D

 T
R

L
R

 3
6

2
0

4
9

 W
 B

E
N

C
H

 R
D

 T
R

L
R

 3
6

A
C

C
ID

E
N

T

N
O

j

V
E

H
 L

IC
 N

O

A
V

W
9

8
2

0
T

R
 #

I L
IC

 N
O

?199344
ic

ii'y
IO

TH
O

T
H

E
L
L
O

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L
 Y

E
S

16+
Y

E
S

H
A

Z
M

A
T

Y
E

S
E

X
E

M
P

T
F

IR
E

V
E

H
IC

L
E

}N
O

P
A

S
S

,/N
O

y
/N

O
V

E
H

IC
L
E

L
E

A

010 TH
E

N
 A

N
D

 TH
E

R
E

 C
O

M
M

IT E
A

C
H

 O
F TH

E
 FO

LLO
W

IN
G

 O
FFE

N
S

E
S

D
V

 D
W

L
S

 2
N

D
 D

E
G

R
E

E
J

o
 v

 R
E

C
K

L
E

S
S

 D
R

M
N

G
'-

€
D

V

[]m

€
D

V

IS
TA

TE
IW

A

l.V
Io

L
A

T
lO

N
/sT

A
T

U
T

E
cO

D
E

 4
6
.2

0
.3

4
2
.1

B

2
. v

io
c
o
rio

x
is

'rq
m

rc
 C

O
D

E
 4

6
.6

1
.5

0
0

'%r
3

. V
IO

L
A

T
?

O
N

/S
T

A
T

U
T

E
 C

O
D

E

4
. V

IO
L

A
T

IO
N

/S
T

A
T

U
T

E
 C

O
D

E

s. V
IO

L
A

T
IO

N
/S

T
A

T
U

T
E

 C
O

D
E

M
A

N
D

A
T

O
R

Y
 C

O
U

R
T

 A
P

P
E

A
R

A
N

C
E

[21 T?CI<ET SERVED ON VIOLATOR

€TICKET SENT TO COURT FOR MAIL?NG

A
P

P
E

A
R

A
N

C
E

 D
A

T
E

 j5
 D

A
Y

S
T

IM
E

€TICl<ET REFERRED TO PROSECUTOR

[ZIBOOl<ED

Q

G(%'?;

') C-Qpc>-

N
?

'7
-

N
G

a
 .:,,?

p
o
sia

ia
io

v
cy' xc.'> t:i

71, ('; ThlG
'l G

 ls'? r.-,;
11: G N l.?i?a j3
l G

 l'( (i; ('.)'

$,,f7(d
-

%
l

sA
?

II
, S

u
iP

l
l:l!a
i ,!I

::l ffi
l' ?

:I
?

....i

l
(
l

::lJ

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 tt 2

 o
F

 2
ID

ATE ISSU
ED

 06-O
al-16

l CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY-UNDER THE LAW
S OF THE STATE OF W

ASHINGTON THAT I HAVE
ISSUED THIS ON THE DATE AND AT THE LOCATION ABOVE, THAT I HAVE PROBABLE CALISE TO BELIEVE
THE ABOVE NAM

ED PERSON COM
M

ITTED THE ABOVE OFFENSE(S), AND I AM
 ENTERING M

Y AUTI?OR?ZED
U

S
E

R
 ID

 A
N

D
 P

A
S

S
W

O
R

D
 T

O
 A

U
T

H
E

N
T

IC
A

T
E

 IT
.

O
F

F
IC

E
R

 J
O

S
H

U
A

 W
O

O
D

n
 1

1
7

3
O

FFIC
ER

#
'}7
7

;7
T.o?

y.r.?l( !,l,'y ?i,( s S U %
51p

'!,'eS
::?:o

qB q l [-Illlt!222Viql,21,1 111
L

IC
. S

tlR
{.-'-, [:}T

f?: t='C
'. l"-'O

 N
 E

:'s'. '( bi'l S
IO

N
 O

 r
O

' U
S

l'. Y
' i' i?

l
]

B
,srr-e

!(

F
lN

D
lT

h
G

/J
 D

(J
 a

 D
A

T
E

'?
T

M
 T

O
 U

!M
P

IA

S
(JB

-a
T

O
T

A
L

Sl-

q%,ih.Qai

'ii

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
S

T
'%

=-
41

2,.:?
P

A
G

E
 1

 o
F

 2

xwwz0cri
mzm00'T
NNas
O

)

S
TA

Tn:
W

A
E

X
IlR

[jg
 -

0
5
-2

2
-1

7
P

H
O

il.0
.M

A
 " '

TCHE[ll
SYES €NO l

i.p
. 5

5
.0

0
B

L
O

C
K

#

S
iA

iE
W

A
EXPl'R

ES
0

6
-2

6
-1

6
iX

P
IR

E
S

 '
S

T
A

T
E

L
L

S
 
O

H
-

2
 2

. , Z
<

 9
 (). u

r
J
 h

 <
:, :t:

C
L
. <

 tY
 (5

:E
!=

)
-
0

0
 (

J
 ' m

(
)
 
a

)
'i

<

Wlm

App'x002



13:37:30 Thursday, March 09, 2017

DDIOOIMI

Case :

Name :

Name/Title :

Case Docket Inquiry (CDK)
620591386 WSP CT

KILLIAN, DISEAN ELIJAHWON
DWLS 2ND DEGREE

03/09/17 13:37:29
GRANT COUNTY D?ST CT PUB

StID:

NmCd:

RECKLESS DRIVING

Case: 620591386 WSP CT Criminal Traffic

S

S 06 02 2016 ARR JAIL: Held

s MTN PUBDF: Held

PER MINUTE SHEET

DEFENDANT PRESENT

DEFENSE ATTORNEY: PRESENT

DEFENDANT ADVISED OF RIGHTS.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADVICE OF RIGHTS.

APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEY FOR INDIGENT DEFENDANT.

COURT APPOINTS ATTORNEY

PC FOUND

DEFENDANT WAIVES FORMAL ARRAIGNMENT

DEFENDANT RELEASED ON PERSONAL RECOGNIZANCE.

SET PTR NN FOR 7/14 @ 10:30AM RM 2

Defendant Arraigned on Charge 1

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

BAS

App'x003



l Distiict Couit in the County Of Grarit
State of Wpshington

l Cer!iTJ this fo Lit? a cciripletei exa.ct .and trLle
co9'l c)f thce ortmnal 6ocument. Certijied tl'iis

?L? day of fflACl 'ffl ?, 20 ?LZ??.
4

District CoufC@k

(

cr=, coulllFlyLDe.r), Icl (I'i
ollff

MAR a 2 2077
o o P u % C i, , h

%
Court of Washington

for

?'

V.

Plaintiff,

(,,-q osoliai6(,
No,- -"

C.1-ri&
Q

Statement of Defendant on Plea of

Guilty

d:a S'ica-vl , O:s e;,4..qA

Defendant.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Mytruenameis 'C)';%-eet.Y

My age is '7,,a

The last level of education I completed was:

/ Have Been Informed and Fully Understand that:

(a) I have the right to representation by a Iawyer and that if l cannot afford to pay for a
lawyer, one will be provided at no expense to me.

(b) l am charged with:

iCount Crime RCW or Ordinance (with subsection)
' ?" Z' !(,,.x,a4z(t (?b

12.1 (?c'lss c>r'i?'ol %.ls},?soo- (?;"S)
1.1 ':J l /

a r
[ ] In count(s) , the defendant committed the offense against another family

or household member as defined in RCW 10.99.020.

The elements are:

[4as set out in the charging document.
[ ] as follows:

L (:1 -.!4 W erq
XJ

12?

'1:11;--t

1
l

ll

1

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty - Page 1 of 7
CrRLJ-04.0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4.2(g)

App'x004



I I

s.

6.

/ Undrsrstand That / Have the Following Important Rights, and / Give Them A// Up by
Pleading Guilty:

The right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the
crime is alleged to have been committed;

The right to remain silent before and during trial, and the right to refuse to testify
against myself;

The right at trial to hear and question the witnesses who testify against me?

The right at trial to testify and to have witnesses testify for me. These witnesses
can be made to appear at no expense to me;

l am presumed innocent unless the charge is proven beyond a reasonable doubt
or I enter a plea of guilty;

The right to appeal a finding of guilt after a trial.

In Considering the Consequences of My Guilty Plea, / Understand That:

(a)

(b)

(C)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(a) My right to appeal is Iimited.

The crime with which I am charged carries a maximum sentence of % ']
in jail and a $ 50oo f;e.

c,...!:);4:A!7f? Cr'ho?'y'z?""ar'4he2!:4"g'a';o"";€%a!"f"j:.'h8"sge
(..mTh yc*ss ()hi? aism;ss,

days(b)

(d) The judge does not have to follow anyone's recommendation as to sentence. The
judge can give me any sentence up to the maximum authorized by Iaw no matter
what the prosecuting authority or anyone else recommends.

(e) The judge may place me on probation for up to five (5) years if I am sentenced for
a domestic violence offense or under RCW 46.61 .5055, or up to two (2) years for
all other offenses and impose conditions of probation. If the court orders me to
appear at a hearing regarding my compliance with probation and l fail to attend the
hearing, the term of probation will be tolled until l appear before the court on the
record.

(f) The judge may require me to pay costs, fees and assessments authorized by law.
The judge may also order me to make restitution to any victims who lost money or
property as a result of crimes I committed. The maximum amount of restitution is
double the amount of the loss of all victims or double the amount of my gain.

(g) If l am not a citizen of the United States, a plea of guilty to an offense punishable
as a crime under state Iaw may be grounds for deportation, exclusion from
admission to the United States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the Iaws of
the United States.

Notification Relating to Specific Crimes: If any of the Following Paragraphs ? the
Box Should Be Checked and the Paragraph lnitialed by the Defendant.

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilt5r - Page 2 of 7
CrRLJ-04.0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4.2(g)

App'x005



l Il

[ ] (h) The crime of
sentence of days in jail and $

has a.3mndatory minimumasa jli

fine plus
costs and assessments. The law does not allow any;uction of this sentence.

[ ] (i) The crime of prostitution, indecent exposure, 7*mitting prostitution and
patronizing a prostitute has a mandatory ?,pfessment Hf $ . The

court may reduce up to two-thirds of tpjs"assessment if the court finds that l am
not able to pay the assessment. R9W 9A.88.120.

[ ] (j) If this crime involves patroni4irig a prostitute, a condition of my sentence will be
that l not be subsequentlirested for patronizing a prostitute or commercial
sexual abuse of a mingr" The court will impose crime-related geographical
restrictions on me, press the court finds they are not feasible. If this is my first
offense, the cou%ill order me to attend a program designed to educate me
about the riep'ave costs of prostitution.

[ ] (k) If this c%e involves a sexual offense, prostitution, or a drug offense associated
with J;4odermic needles, I will be required to undergo testing for the human
11 'unodeficiency (HIV/AIDS) virus.

[)q (I) This plea of guilty will result in suspension or revocation of my driving Iicense or
privilege by the Department of Licensing for a minimum period of

S '4Jl9'r . DOLmay. DOL may impose a Ionger
period of si;spension or revocation based 9pon my record of conviction. This
period may not include suspension or revocation based on other matters. RCW
46.61 .5055(9).

[ ] (m) l understand that RCW 46.20.265 requires that my driver's Iicense )@ revoked if
(a) the current offense is a violation under RCW chapter 69.41 [4nd drugl,
69.50 [VUCSA], or 69.52 [lmitation drugs?, and l was under t4ge of 21 at the
time of the offense OR (b) the current offense is a violatiodnder RCW 9.41 .040
(unlawful possession of firearm), and I was under the 5aeje of 18 at the time of the
offense OR (c) the current offense is a violation un51ef RCW chapter 66.44
[alcohol?, and I was under the age of 18 at the tipe of the offense, AND if (a),
(b), or (c) applies, the court finds that l previo/i.rily committed an offense while
armed with a firearm, an unlawful posses: of a firearm offense, or an offense
in violation of chapter 66.44, 69.41 , 69?,!aO, or 69.52 RCW.

[ ] (n) If l am convicted under RCW 26S.1 10, for a violation of a domestic violence
protection order issued under,gl"apter 26.50 RCW, the court shall impose a
mandatory fine of $15. RC,W 26.50.110.

[ ] (o) l may not possess, ovi or have under my control any firearm, and under federal
Iaw any iirearm or yf'imunition, unless my right to do SO is restored by the court of
record that or%@6 the prohibition on possession of a firearm or the superior court
in Washingto@tate where l Iive, and by a federal court if required. l must
immediately,&rrender any concealed pistol Iicense.

[ ] (p) If this @i'rne involves a violation of Title 77 RCW, the Department of Fish and
Wildlife may, and in some cases shall, suspend or revoke my privileges under Fish
and Wildlife Iicensing.

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty - Page 3 of 7
CrRLJ-04.0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4.2(g)

App'x006



r l

[ ] (q) If this crime involves a drug offense, my eligibility for state and federal education
benefits will be affected. 20 u.s.c. § 1091(r).

[ ] (r) This plea of guilty is considered a conviction under RCW 46.25.010 and I will be
disqualified from driving a commercial motor vehicle. RCW 46.25.090. l am
required to notify the Department of Licensing and my employer of this guilty
plea within 30 days after the judge signs this document. RCW 46.25,pO.

[ ] (s) If this case involves driving while under the influence of alcohol ar3d7or being in
actual physical control of a vehicle while under the influence of arcohol and/or
drugs, i have been informed and understand that i will be sui,j6ct to:
[ ] the penalties described in the "DUI" Attachment or the.?ashington State
Misdemeanor DUI Sentencing Attachment."

./'

Mandatory minimum sentence:a
}

days in jail. ,i
days of electronic home monitoring.

$ monetary penalalty. ,-'
ijal' h.If 24/7 sobriety program is available, iJ"f have 2 or 3 prior offenses, a 6-month

period of 24/7 sobriety program mopitoring; or 6 months of ignition interlockmopi
device requirement; or both.
Comply with the rules and requip6ments of the Department of Licensing?utrei

u4eregarding the installation and :e of a functioning ignition interlock device on
all?motor vehicles that l opergte.
The Department of Licensj,rfg will suspend or revoke my driving privilege for
the period of time stated,if* paragraph 6(k).

If l have prior offense(s):

the judge may orde7"me to submit to an expanded alcohol assessment and
comply with treat:ent deemed appropriate by that assessment.
instead of man96tory electronic home monitoring, the judge may order me to
serve additior:l jail time. If 24/7 sobriety program is available, if l have one
prior offenspj instead of additiorial jail time, the judge may order a 6-month
period of 0417 sobriety program monitoring; or 6 months ignitiori interlock
requirerpent; or both.

If l have n/o prior offenses, instead of the minimum jail term, the judge may order
me to s;e days in electronic home monitoring orSeNl

days on 24/7 sobriety program monitoring.

If th@ judge orders me to reTrairi from consuming any alcohol, the judge may order
mlto submit to alcohol monitoring. l shall be required to pay for the monitoring
%less the judge specifies that the cost will be paid with funds from another source.
The judge may waive electronic home monitoring or order me to obtain an alcohol
monitoring device with wireless reporting technology, if that device is reasonably
available, if I do not have a dwelling, telephone service, or any other necessity to
operate electronic home monitoring. The judge may waive electronic home
monitoring if l live out of state, or if the judge determines l would violate the terms

OR

[ ] these penalties:

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty - Page 4 of 7
CrRLJ-04. 0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4. 2(g)

App'x007



l l

of electronic home monitoring. If the judge waives electronic home monitoring, he
or she will impose an alternative sentence which may include use of an ignition
interlock device, additional jail time, work crew, work camp, or 24/7 sobriety
program.

I understand that the 24/7 sobriety program is a program which requires ted of
my blood, breath, urine or other bodily substances to find out if l have alc5ffiol,
marijuana, or any controlled substance in my body. Testing must take yrace at
designated Iocation/s. I may be required to pay the fees and costs fo7the
program.

The judge will order as conditions of probation that I: (i) shall 3n6t drive a motor
vehicle without a valid Iicense; (ii) shall not drive a motor vel)i61e without proof of
Iiability insurance or other financial responsibility; (iii) shall.,rfot drive or be in:hall,.ffot
physical control of a motor vehicle with an alcohol concerftration of O.08 or more
or a THC concentration of 5.00 nanograms per milliliteira'of whole blood or higher,itera

r6aawithin two hours after driving; (iv) shall submit to a br6ath or blood alcohol test
upon the reasonable request of a Iaw enforcemen.i? officer; (v) shall not drive a
motor vehicle without a functioning ignition inter.!6ck device as required by the

2or:
ndi

Department of Licensing. If I violate any one pr these conditions, the court shall
order me confined for no Iess than 30 days ,a?d my driving privilege will be
suspended for 30 days.

[ ] (t) If this case involves reckless driving arta the original charge was driving while
under the influence of alcohol and/or/5eing in actual physical control of a vehicle
while under the irifluence of alcohol,ind/or drugs and I have one or more prior
offe;ses, -as 'd-ef:ned :n RCW'  6.'6?! .5055'(1 4)',?with!n 7'ye-ars;' or n'the-origi'na'l
charge was vehicular homicide ,(RCW 46.61 .520) or vehicular assault
(RCW 46.61 .522) committed.ffihile under the influence of intoxicating Iiquor or
any drug, I have been infor:ed and understand that l will be subject to the

Drjvffif
deme.

penalties for Reckless Dri,ving described in the "DUI" Attachment or the
"Washington State Misdimeanor DUI Sentencing Attachment."

[ ] (u) If this case involves p6gligent driving in the first degree, and l have one or more
prior offenses, as ,d'ifined in RCW 46.61 .5055(14), within 7 years, I have been
informed and unpirstand that I will be subject to the penalties for Negligent
= a' " abda h "DUI?A h h "W h'- SDriving-I Degreedescri e tnt e ttac mentort e as ington tate

Misdemeanop'DUl Sentencing Attachment."

[ ] (v) If this casJinvolves a conviction for operating a vehicle without an ignition
interlockaevice under RCW 46.20.740, then my sentence will run consecutive to
any se,%tences imposed under RCW 46.20.750, 46.61 .502, 46.61 .504, or
46.6'l,<5055. RCW 46.20.740(3).

[ ] (w) If )Fiis case involves a conviction for tampering with or circumventing an ignition
i0terlock device under RCW 46.20.750, then my sentence will run consecutive to
'any sentences imposed under RCW 46.20.740(3), 46.61 .502, 46.61 .504,
46.61.5055, 46.61 .520(1 ) or 46.61 .522(1 )(b).

[/1 (X) If this crime involves sexual misconduct with a minor in the second degree,
communication with a minor for immoral purposes, or attempt, solicitation, or
conspiracy to commit a sex offense, or a kidnapping offense involving a minor, as

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilt37 - Page s of 7
CrRLJ-04.0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4.2(g)

App'x008



l ll

defined in RCW 9A.44.128, l will be required to register with the coyrtfy sheriff as
described in the "Offender Registration" Attachment.

[ ] (y) Pursuant to RCW 43.43.754, if this crime is an offense whjgFi requires sex or
kidnapping offender registration, or is one of the follow3nj offenses: assault in the
fourth degree with sexual motivation, communication,yVith a minor for immoral

degree, failure to register,purposes, custodial sexual misconduct in the
harassment, patronizing a prostitute, sexual mis<;6nduct with a minor in the
second degree, stalking, or violation of a sexuaf assault protection order granted
und'e'r"chapdter 7.?90 '5C'W?, ; wfH'be?required-t9'have a-biaologicm Waamp!e c'oWected
for purposes of DNA identification anaalysis,.,/uriless it is esta-blished that the
Washington State Patrol crime Iaborato.ry' already has a sample from me for a
qualifying offense. /=/

[ ] (z) Travel Restrictions: l will be requi.reP to contact my probation officer, the probation
icoprta
s/fgi to

director or designee, or the court if there is no probation department, to request
permission to travel or trans/feF to another state if l am placed on probation for one
year or more and this crirrxe"involves: (i) an offense in which a person hasyear or more and this crirr), e"i?
incurred direct or threajeneo"ned physical or psychological harm; (ii) an offense that
involves the use or go"ssession of a firearm; (iii) a second or subsequent
misdemeanor offe,rt6e of driving while impaired by drugs or alcohol; (iv) a sexual
offense that reqMffes the offender to register as a sex offender in the sending
state. l unde4and that l will be required to pay an application fee with my travel
or transfer ?quest.

7. l plead guilty to the crime(s) of <,)V? l-S ?" as

charged in the complaint(s) or citation(s) and notice. I have received a copy of that
complaint or citation and notice.

[] The complaint or citation and notice was orally amended and l waive filing of a
written amended complaint or citation and notice.

8. l make this plea freely and voluntarily.

9. No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other person to cause me to
make this plea.

10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter this plea except as set
forth in this statement.

11. SfatementofFacts:Thejudgehasaskedmetostateinmyownwordswhatldidthat
makes me guilty of the crime(s). This is my statement (state the specific facts that support
each elemer)t of %he crime(s)):r)t of %hi

dc)11'(?o-'-'J'I-Ol)?l.5'%l6?',- 1 Jr@si{ a ?'O?;?? '(Xa);(IJ
t?Wi 'e? ? Av-1-,)11 ',
2.J su& ' ?'ie,

.3,8re?vo'!! l (-xspel
co., s-?

T

JrDsJ( a1

s?(,

(yM-}
ltceqS-e

viqS 'm

[ ] l committed this crime against a family or household member as defined in RCW
10.99.020.

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty - Page 6 of 7
CrRLJ-04.0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4.2(g)

App'x009



l

l

I

l

[ ] Instead of making a statement, l agree that the court may review the police reports
and/or a statement of probable cause supplied by the prosecution to establish a factual
basis for the plea.

12. Mylawyerhasexplainedtome,andwehavefullydiscussed,alloftheaboveparagraphs.
l understand them all. l have been given a copy of this "Statement of Defendant on Plea
of Guilty." l hpve no further questions to ask the judge..;llr,aJ'so lTh

Date:
[!f?ant

I have read and discussed this statement with the
defendant and believe that the defendant is
compete?nd §db(@)4 the statement.?f'j;!Al

Pros&utingAuthority Defendant's Lawyer

fflwc %?",?2yf'kLg
Type or Print Name WSBA No. Type or Print Name

The foregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court in the presence of the
defendant's lawyer and the undersigned judge. The defendant asserted that (check the
appropriate box):

[ ] (a) The defendant had previously read; or
[ ] (b) The defendant's Iawyer had previously read to him or her; or
[ ] (c) An interpreter had previously read to the defendant the entire statement above and that

the defendant understood it in full.

Oq'i r s s'i'R 'r s tc '-/0(-l?)
WSBA No.

51?==3e
WSBA No.

InterpreterDeclaration: I am a certified or registered interpreter, or have been found otherwise
qualified by the court to interpret in the language, which the
defendant understands. l have translated this document for the defendant from English irito that
Ianguage. I certify under penalty of perjury under the Iaws of the state of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at (city) , (state) , on (date)

Interpreter Print Name

l find the defendant's plea of guilty to be knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily made. Defendant
understands the charges and the consequences of the plea,,?here is a factual basis for the plea.qs"%qsio;"c?o{,?The defendant is guiltz as charged.
Dated:

Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty - Page 7 of 7
CrRLJ-04. 0200 (08/2016) - CrRLJ 4. 2(g)

App'x010



l

Dis(ricf Coujt in (he CoI!l'l!]/ 01 Grant
State of Washington

l cer!tfy this to be a coi'ripietei exact arid tme
cop'i' O: the ori?l docament. Certified this

??EZ?? day of ?L!J!j Cc? + 2o ??L]??a
A

Disiriff4
piLrc0

Grartt Coority Dis+.rict Ccurt

M,;',' ?H' k'x" Xa 'ZD"a'a'

Deputy Cierk

t District Court of Washington
For Grant County
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff,
VS.

lNo.' (s!.O S 4B'B(,==a
Judgment and Sentence
(JS)

'Dssqn auAHWtJ
Defendant.

[lu,e45

The defendant pled guilty, or pled not guilty and the verdict of the jury was guilty, or the finding of the
court was guilty of:

p - crime i ?r ordinance (with subsection)
q pvvcp Z izH,,.zo.m.(?)(.t)

Q 3ecyttss ?sviwq %. (pl.soo(">

lll

l
1

[] For the crime(s) charged in count(s)
RCW 10.99.020.

, domestic violence was pled and proved.

Therefore, the defendant is adjudged guilty and sentenced as follows:

sentenc3s 7spended (susp.)/deferpef.) for .??? months/years on the follo7r2ditions:
Count1)?daysofjail,susp./def.?ays;andafineof$ S'JA with$ (? susp./def.
Count 2)? days of jail, susp./def. ? days; and a fine of $ with $ susp./def.

days; and a fine of $ with $ susp.?/def.Count 3)?? days of jail, susp./def.
??days in jail to beg:n within ...? days with credit for ? daysServe a total of

served, and serve a total of ? days of 0 electronic home monitoring 0 home

ffler alterna?ive means of confinemenf l l@ %/l/' ((,-l (
detention/electronic monitoring to begin within days with credit for days served.

]"
Jail sentences are concurrenUconsecutive with all other commitments

0 This crime is an offense which requires sex or kidnapping offender registration, or is one of the
following offenses, assault in the fourth degree with sexual motivation, communication with a minor for
immoral purposes, custodial sexual misconduct in the second degree, failure to register, harassment,
patronizing a prostitute, sexual misconduct with a minor in the second degree, stalking, or violation of
a sexual assault protection order granted under chapter 7.90 RCW. Therefore, the defendant shall
have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification analysis. This paragraph does not
apply if it is established that the Washington State Patrol crime Iaboratory already has a sample from
defendant for a qualifying offense. RCW 43.43.754.

Judgment and Sentence Forrn (JS) - Page 1 of 3
CrRLJ O7. 011 0 (06/201 6) CrRLJ 7. 2, 7. 3 (Modified O1/20/2017)

App'x011



ii

as of this total is converted to

must be completed by
court/probation department.

g The defendant is ordered to reimburse
(name of electronic monitoring agency) at
for the cost of pretrial electronic monitoring in the amount of $

(3)Jot drive a moto( vef?
%Probation for L'7

EAdditdnal Conditions of Sentence:

ot drive a moto< ve/iicle without a valid Iicense and proof of insurance.
3 criminal violations of Iaw or alcohol related infractions.

months. Supervised probation for ,,-G' months, with probation
department and ab'ide by all rules and regulations of probation department. Pay a $ pi
sentence fee and a $ monthly probation fee unless the fee is reduced by the probation
department.

€ Supervised probation to end upon completion of 0 Certified domestic violence treatment and/or

a

0 Begin the following within days and complete within days and file proof of
timely enrollment. 0 Certified Domestic Violence Program € Anger Management € Consumer
Awareness (theft) € Other

€ Obtain an 0 alcohol/drug evaluation from a Washington State-approved agency 0 a psycho-sexual
evaluation from a state certified provider € a mental health evaluation from a state licensed mental
health provider, and file a copy of the evaluation within days. Begin any recommended
treatment or education within days and file proof of timely enrollment and completion.

[1 Begin the following within days and complete within months, and file proof
of timely enrollment-and completion: [] DUI Victim's Panel 0 Alcohol/Drug lnformaUon School € One
Year Alcohol/Drug Treatment € Two Year Alcohol/Drug Treatment [1 Alcohol/Drug Treatment for the
period of € Driver Improvement School.

0 Use no alcoholic beveraqes or non-prescribed controlled drugs.

€ Attend [3 A!coholics Anonymous [3 Narcotics Anonymous € Other self-help program
C ) meetings ? times a week for ??? months or as recommended by
treatment provider.

€ Do not go upon the property of and have no contact with

[1 0ther:

0 This crime involves a sex offense, or a kidnapping offense involving a minor, as defined in
RCW 9A.44.1 30. The defendant is required to register with the county sheriff as described in the
"Offender Registration" Attachment.

Defendant shall pay to the clerk of this court:

0 fine $
g assessments $
0costs $
[] bench warrant fee

€ jail recoupment fee
€ DNA fee (RCW 43.43.7541 )
0 PPIA (RCW 9A.88.120)
[] other
€ restitution to:

*

slT9
$

'7

$
$
$

€ BAC fee $
g criminal traffic fee $

0 probation/monitoring fee $
$€ booking fee

[] public defender recoupment $ ?
g domestic violence assessment $
g criminal conviction fee $
g violation of RCW 26.50 DVPO $

$
'l

rotai: s'9iX)
hours of community restitution (service) which

. Proof of completion shall be provided to the

Judgment and Sentence Form (JS) - Page 2 of 3
CrRLJ 07. 0110 (O6/2016) CrRLJ 7.2, 7.3 (Modified 01/20/2017)

App'x012



l l

€ Department of Licensing Notice - Defendant under age 21 only.
Count is (a) a violation of RCW chapter 69.41 [Legend drug?, 69.50 [VUCSA], or 69.52
[lmitation drugs], and the defendant was under 21 years of age at the time of the offense OR (b) a
violation under RCW 9.41.040 (unlawful possession of firearm), and the defendant was under the age
of 18 at the time of the offense OR (c) a violation under RCW chapter BB.44 [Alcohol?, and the
defendant was under the age of 18 at the time of the offense AND the court finds that the defendant
previously committed an offense while armed with a firearm, an unlawful possession of a firearm
offense, or an offense in violation of chapter eiei.44, 69.41 , 69.50, or 69.52 RCW.
Clerk's Action -The clerk .shall forward an Abstract of Court Record (ACR) to the DOL, which must
revoke the Defendant's driver's license. RCW 46.20.265.

q./:,. 0 Bail or Bond is 0 Exonerated [] Forfeited.<"r!xC)t%
7- l

[1 Return for a review hearing:

ihave read the rights, conditions and warnings.

Dated: -l)'),=il's,-

D-ef?t's Signature
s/'zzl't(.,

aDate 6f Birth

]
Judge/Coyd C4immissioner/Pro Tem

€.xo E !%s% :5i Jl3to,i-y*
Defendant's Street'Address Prf

51'3=l0
WSBA No.

Defendant's Mailing Address
(Q'same as Street Address)

? l) o
City

uk
State

fflfx'fy
Zip

Defense Attorney WSBA No.

0 Written Waiver of Counsel is filed.

Judgment and Sentence Form (JS) - Page 3 of 3
CrRLJ 07. 01 10 (06/201 6) CrRLJ 7.2, 7.3 (Modified O1/20/2017)

App'x013



App'x014



·1· · · · · · · · DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTON

·2· · · · · · · · · · · FOR GRANT COUNTY

·3· ·______________________________________________________

·4· ·STATE OF WASHINGTON,· · · · · ·)

·5· · · · · · · · · Plaintiff,· · · )

·6· · · · vs.· · · · · · · · · · · ·)· 6Z0591386

·7· ·DISEAN ELIJAHWON KILLEAN,· · · )

·8· · · · · · · · · Defendant.· · · )

·9· ·______________________________________________________

10· · · · · · · ·VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS

11· · · · · · · · · · BEFORE THE HONORABLE

12· · · · · · · · · · RICHARD C. FITTERER

13· ·______________________________________________________

14· · · · · · · · · · · MARCH 2, 2017

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24· ·TRANSCRIBED FROM RECORDING BY:

25· ·CHERYL J. HAMMER, RPR, CCR 2512

App'x015



·1

·2· · · · · · · · · ·A P P E A R A N C E S

·3

·4· ·FOR THE PLAINTIFF:
· · · · · · · · ·PETER M. HIBBARD
·5· · · · · · · ·Law Office of Peter M. Hibbard
· · · · · · · · ·806 North 67th Avenue
·6· · · · · · · ·Yakima, Washington 98908
· · · · · · · · ·509.759.8095
·7· · · · · · · ·phibbard16@law.du.edu

·8
· · ·FOR THE DEFENDANT:
·9· · · · · · · ·CLAIRISSA T. BRUCE
· · · · · · · · ·Grant County Dep. of Public Defense
10· · · · · · · ·PO Box 37
· · · · · · · · ·Ephrata, Washington
11· · · · · · · ·509.754.6027
· · · · · · · · ·cbruce@grantcountywa.gov
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

App'x016



·1· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·--oOo--

·2

·3· · · · · · · · (BEGINNING OF TRANSCRIPTION)

·4· · · · · · ·(Proceedings begin at 11:49 a.m.)

·5· · · · · · · · · ·MS. BRUCE:· I call Mr. Killean.· He's

·6· ·from the 9:00 docket.

·7· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Disean Killean is

·8· ·5Z0598696, warrant outstanding, and 6Z0591386.

·9· · · · · · · · · ·MS. BRUCE:· And Your Honor, if we can

10· ·address the pre-trial first.· Mr. Killean is going to

11· ·be entering a plea of guilty to count one, driving in

12· ·the suspended second, and due to that plea count, the

13· ·reckless driving can be dismissed.· The agreement is

14· ·364 days, 362, suspending those two days, converted to

15· ·community service, and all fines suspended.· May I

16· ·approach?

17· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· You may.· And on the

18· ·community service matter we get the 24 hours done?

19· · · · · · · · · ·MS. BRUCE:· He has eight to 10 done.

20· ·He's doing them at the Moses Lake.· The Grant County

21· ·Humane Society is in Moses lake, the animal shelter

22· ·that's out Stratford, kind of over between Stratford

23· ·and the college.· He's just asking for a little

24· ·additional time.

25· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· March 30th.· Get it done

App'x017



·1· ·or do the three days.· That's the alternative.

·2· · · · · · · · · ·FEMALE VOICE:· Are we (inaudible) on

·3· ·these?

·4· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Yeah, Washington.

·5· · · · · · · · · ·I this your statement on plea of

·6· ·guilty?

·7· · · · · · · · · ·MR. KILLEAN:· (Inaudible.)

·8· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· And you understand that by

·9· ·pleading guilty you give up your right to a trial and

10· ·your right to appeal?

11· · · · · · · · · ·MR. KILLEAN:· Yes.

12· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· And that there will be an

13· ·additional license suspension?

14· · · · · · · · · ·MR. KILLEAN:· Yes.

15· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· So count two is dismissed

16· ·on the State's motion.· As to count one, 364 days, 362

17· ·suspended.· Two days to be served can be done by doing

18· ·16 hours of community service.· On that we'll set a

19· ·further review date.· May 18th.· It won't be necessary

20· ·for you to be here as long as you file proof of the 16

21· ·hours of community service.

22· · · · · · · · · ·$5,000 fine, all suspended.· You did

23· ·incur $200 in warrant costs.· I'll assess the $100

24· ·public defender reimbursement, and I find you'll be

25· ·able to pay it over a period of time.· So total

App'x018



·1· ·payable of $300.· No criminal violations for the next

·2· ·two years.

·3· · · · · · · · · ·MS. BRUCE:· And just to preserve the

·4· ·record, the defense would object to the additional

·5· ·fines.

·6· · · · · · · · · ·THE COURT:· So noted.

·7· · · · · · · (End of recording at 11:54 a.m.)

·8· · · · · · · · · ·(END OF TRANSCRIPTION)

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

App'x019



·1· · · · · · · · ·TRANSCRIPTION CERTIFICATE

·2

·3· · · · · · · I, CHERYL J. HAMMER, the undersigned

·4· ·Certified Court Reporter in and for the state of

·5· ·Washington, do hereby certify:

·6· · · · · · · That the foregoing transcript was

·7· ·transcribed under my direction; that the transcript is

·8· ·true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

·9· ·ability to hear the audio; that I am not a relative or

10· ·employee of any attorney or counsel employed by the

11· ·parties hereto; nor am I financially interested in the

12· ·event of the cause.

13

14· · · · · · · WITNESS MY HAND this 27th day of March

15· ·2017.

16

17

18

19

20

21· ·CHERYL J. HAMMER
· · ·Certified Court Reporter
22· ·CCR No. 2512
· · ·chammer@yomreporting.com
23

24

25

App'x020



App'x021



App'x022


	2017-04-XX--Appendix [reduced size].pdf
	1 Complaint
	1.5 Minutes Entry
	2 Plea
	3 Judgment and Sentence
	4 Transcript
	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: $100..noted
	$100 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$5,000 (1)
	--ooo-- (1)
	10 (1)
	11:49 (1)
	11:54 (1)
	16 (2)
	18th (1)
	24 (1)
	30th (1)
	362 (2)
	364 (2)
	5Z0598696 (1)
	6Z0591386 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	additional (3)
	address (1)
	agreement (1)
	alternative (1)
	animal (1)
	appeal (1)
	approach (1)
	assess (1)
	begin (1)
	BEGINNING (1)
	BRUCE (4)
	call (1)
	college (1)
	community (4)
	converted (1)
	costs (1)
	count (4)
	County (1)
	COURT (8)
	criminal (1)
	date (1)
	days (5)
	defender (1)
	defense (1)
	Disean (1)
	dismissed (2)
	docket (1)
	driving (2)
	due (1)
	end (2)
	entering (1)
	FEMALE (1)
	file (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	fines (2)
	give (1)
	Grant (1)
	guilty (3)
	Honor (1)
	hours (3)
	Humane (1)
	inaudible (2)
	incur (1)
	Killean (6)
	kind (1)
	lake (2)
	license (1)
	long (1)
	March (1)
	matter (1)
	Moses (2)
	motion (1)
	noted (1)

	Index: object..years
	object (1)
	outstanding (1)
	pay (1)
	payable (1)
	period (1)
	plea (3)
	pleading (1)
	pre-trial (1)
	preserve (1)
	proceedings (1)
	proof (1)
	public (1)
	reckless (1)
	record (1)
	recording (1)
	reimbursement (1)
	review (1)
	served (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	shelter (1)
	Society (1)
	State's (1)
	statement (1)
	Stratford (2)
	suspended (4)
	suspending (1)
	suspension (1)
	time (2)
	total (1)
	TRANSCRIPTION (2)
	trial (1)
	understand (1)
	violations (1)
	VOICE (1)
	warrant (2)
	Washington (1)
	years (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Condensed Verbatim Report of Proceedings 03-02-2017.pdf
	E-Transcript - Media Transcription (3-2-17).ptx
	Full-size Verbatim Report of Proceedings 03-02-2017.pdf
	Notice of filing  - Media Transcription (3-2-17).pdf






